

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

## 1957

1050 CHAP. 144

#### Chapter 142

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Town of Caribou for Aid to Alphee Ouellette.

Town of Caribou; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$269.65 to be paid to the town of Caribou to reimburse it for aid given to Alphee Ouellette.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 143

## RESOLVE, Authorizing Preparation and Sale of Index to Private and Special Laws.

**Preparation and sale of index authorized. Resolved:** That the Attorney General be, and hereby is, authorized and instructed to compile an index to the private and special laws enacted by the Legislatures of the State of Maine from 1945 to 1957, inclusive, in such order and form as shall seem best to him; and be it further

**Resolved:** That all printed copies of such index shall be delivered to the State Librarian for state use and for sale as provided; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the State Librarian, subject to the approval of the Governor and Council, shall fix the price at which the printed copies of such index may be sold and delivered, and shall thereafter make sales at the price so fixed; and all proceeds from such sales shall be deposited to the credit of the general fund of the State; and be it further

**Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958, from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund, the sum of \$2,000 to carry out the purposes of this resolve; any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 144

#### RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Testing Tanks for State Sealer of Weights and Measures.

Testing tanks; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$7,500 to be paid to the Department of Agriculture for the purchase of a truck, together with testing tanks, to be used by the State Sealer of Weights and Measures to carry out his statutory duties.